SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND

WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

February 19,2007 Hearing Room B

1:00 P.M. Tapes 31-32

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen
Sen
Sen
Sen
Sen

. Rick Metsger, Chair

. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair

. Ryan Deckert

. Larry George

. Laurie Monnes Anderson

STAFF PRESENT: Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
Adam Hicks, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 605 — Work Session
SB 465 — Work Session
SB 418 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
31A 005 Chair Metsger calls the meeting to order at 1:11 P.M.
SB 605 — WORK SESSION
007 Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
014 Chair Metsger
015 MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 605 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation.
019 VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
SEN. STARR will lead discussion on the floor.

The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public testimony:

020
SB 465 — WORK SESSION
021
031
033
039
041

31A 051
054
084
085
086
097
098

Nancy Orr, State Fire Marshall, Office of the State Fire Marshall
(EXHIBIT A)
Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS B, C)
Chair Metsger

Sen. L George

Chair Metsger

Lisa Trussel, Vice President of Administration, Associated
Oregon Industries

Sen. L George

Trussel

Sen. L George

Chair Metsger

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen Starr moves SB 465 to the floor with a DO



SB 418 — PUBLIC HEARING

099
100
110
132
151

153

32A

32A

154
160
180
184
188
193
243
245

324
338
352
354
363
364
137
145
149
150
160
180
191
202
204
228
243
251
252
291
297
299
314
327
342
343
347
355
367
370

PASS recommendation.

Chair Metsger

Sen. Starr

Sen. Deckert

Chair Metsger

VOTE: 5-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
Chair Metsger declares the motion CARRIED.

SEN. METSGER will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Metsger

Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
Chair Metsger

Lee Beyer, Chair, Oregon Public Utility Commission (PUC)
Chair Metsger

Sen. Vicki Walker, State Senator, Senate District #7
Chair Metsger

Dave Heyndrickx, Special Counsel, Legislative Counsel
(EXHIBITS D, E)

Chair Metsger

Sen. Walker

Chair Metsger

Beyer (EXHIBITS F, G)

Chair Metsger

Beyer

Chair Metsger

Beyer

Chair Metsger

Sen. L George

Beyer

Sen. L George

Beyer

Chair Metsger

Lee Sparling, Utility Program Director, PUC
Sen. L George

Beyer

Chair Metsger

Sen. Deckert

Beyer

Sen. Deckert

Chair Metsger

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Sparling

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Sparling

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Beyer

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Sen. Starr



31B

31B

32B

373
383
390
399
418
020
021
022
026
036
037
040
046
048
049
053
054
105
106

184
188

285
290
302
321
329
345
357
395
396
397
400
401
404
012
022
042
055
058

163
164
219
221
234
250
252
256

Sparling

Sen. Starr

Beyer

Sen. Starr

Beyer

Sen. Starr

Chair Metsger

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Beyer

Chair Metsger

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Beyer

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Beyer

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Chair Metsger

John Charles, Cascade Policy Institute
Chair Metsger

Julie Brandis, Legislative Representative, Associated Oregon
Industries (EXHIBITS H, 1 )

Chair Metsger

Michael Early, Executive Director, Industrial Customers of
Northwest Utilities (ICNU) (EXHIBIT J)
Chair Metsger

Sen. L George

Brandis

Charles

Sen. L George

Charles

Early

Sen. L George

Chair Metsger

Sen. Deckert

Chair Metsger

Sen. Deckert

Early

Sen. Deckert

Early

Brandis

Chair Metsger

Jeff Bissonnette, Organizing Director, Citizens’ Utility Board
(CUB)

Chair Metsger

Sen. Walker

Chair Metsger

Sen. L George

Sen. Walker

Chair Metsger

Sen. Deckert

Sen. Walker



263
265

313
316

Chair Metsger

Tom O’Connor, Executive Director, Oregon Municipal Electric
Utilities Association

Chair Metsger

Sen. Deckert

The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public testimony:

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

318
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ECONorthwest (EXHIBIT K)

Myron Burr, Environmental Engineer, Siltronic Corporation
(EXHIBIT L)
Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 3:00 P.M.

SB 605, written testimony, Nancy Orr, 1 p

SB 465, written testimony of Jerry Gjesvold, staff, 2 pp
SB 465, written testimony of Sharon Livingston, staff, 1
SB 418, -1 amendment, Dave Hendrickx, 1

SB 418, -2 amendment, Dave Hendrickx, 10 pp

SB 418, prepared testimony, Lee Beyer, 2 pp

SB 418, Power Point presentation, Lee Beyer, 10 pp

SB 418, information sheet, Julie Brandis, 2pp

SB 418, information packet, Julie Brandis, 6 pp

SB 418, written testimony, Michael Early, 4 pp

SB 418, written testimony, ECONorthwest, 4 pp

SB 418, written testimony, Myron Burr, 2 pp



